

No. 20-12003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Kelvin Leon Jones, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, Case No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

EN BANC BRIEF OF RAYSOR APPELLEES

Chad W. Dunn†
Brazil & Dunn
1200 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1950
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 783-2190
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Paul M. Smith
Danielle M. Lang
Mark P. Gaber†
Molly E. Danahy
Jonathan M. Diaz
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
psmith@campaignlegal.org
dlang@campaignlegal.org
mgaber@campaignlegal.org
mdanahy@campaignlegal.org
jdiaz@campaignlegal.org

† *Appointed Class Counsel*

Counsel for Raysor Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Procedural History	1
II. Factual Background	3
A. <i>Raysor</i> Plaintiffs	3
B. Florida’s Process for Rights Restoration	4
C. The State’s Inability to Administer its Pay-to-Vote System.....	5
D. Floridians’ Inability to Afford Disqualifying LFOs	9
F. Primary Purpose of Amendment 4.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Florida Cannot Condition the Right to Vote—or Extend the Punishment of Disenfranchisement—on Ability to Pay.	17
A. Over Sixty Years of Precedent Establish that Florida’s Pay-to-Vote System is Unconstitutional.	17
1. Voter Qualifications Have No Relation to Wealth.	18
2. The State May Not Punish a Person for His Poverty.....	24
B. The <i>Bearden</i> Factors Confirm That Florida’s Pay-to-Vote System Is Unconstitutional.	30
C. The State’s Focus on a Purpose Inquiry and an Indigence Standard Is Misplaced.....	33
D. Florida’s Pay-to-Vote System Fails Rational Basis Scrutiny.	36
II. The District Court Correctly Found That Costs and Fees Are Taxes Prohibited by the Twenty-Fourth Amendment.....	39
A. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Applies to Rights Restoration.....	39
B. Court Costs and Fees Are “Other Tax[es].”.....	41
III. Florida’s Pay-to-Vote System Violates Due Process and Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	45
A. Florida’s Pay-to-Vote System Violates Due Process.....	45
1. Voting is an Exceedingly Important Interest.	46

2. The District Court’s Injunction Remedies the High Risk of Erroneous Deprivation.	47
3. The State Has No Interest in Withholding Eligibility Information, and the Administrative Burden of the District Court’s Remedy is Low.....	53
B. Florida’s Pay-to-Vote System is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	55
IV. The Court Should Reject the State’s Transparent Attempt to Overthrow Amendment 4.....	58
A. Voters’ Purpose in Enacting Amendment 4 Was To End Permanent Disenfranchisement for the Majority of Floridians with Past Felony Convictions.....	59
B. The State’s Myopic Analysis of Voters’ Intent Fails To Consider the Amendment as a Whole.....	61
C. The District Court’s Findings with Respect to Voters’ Intent Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....	63
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen.</i> , 215 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	64
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	42
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	passim
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	46
<i>Bynum v. Conn. Commission on Forfeited Rights</i> , 410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969)	21
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	36-37
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	27
<i>Cleveland v. City of Montgomery</i> , 2014 WL 6461900 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 17, 2014)	35
<i>Coral Springs State Systems, Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	61, 63
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	24
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	24-25
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	22
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	55
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	passim
<i>Hand v. DeSantis</i> , 946 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	4
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	41, 42
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	passim
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 40

<i>Hewett v. State</i> , 613 So.2d 1305 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Hobson v. Pow</i> , 434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977)	21
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000)	40
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	21, 40
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	21-22
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D. Fla. 1979)	63
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	27
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	55
<i>Ky. Dept. of Corrs. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	47
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 US. 343 (1996).....	27
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	24
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	61
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	45, 46, 47
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	25
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) (“ <i>NFIB</i> ”)	42, 43, 44
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	28, 29
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1999).....	58, 59, 62, 65
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	20
<i>Roberts v. LaVallee</i> , 389 U.S. 40 (1967)	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	38
<i>San Antonio Independent. School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	31

<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1991).....	61
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	62, 63
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	55, 56
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	29
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>State v. Catalano</i> , 104 So.3d 1069 (Fla. 2012).....	59
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	54
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	18, 25, 32
<i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	43
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	43
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	30
<i>United States v. Plate</i> , 839 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975).....	43
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Watkins v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	55
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	18, 25, 27, 29
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	41
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	58
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	30
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	32, 33

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV	39
Fla. Const.	
art. IV, § 8	60

art. IV, § 8(a).....	4
art. V, § 14	11, 43
art. VI, § 4	1
art. VI, § 4(a).....	60
art. VI, § 4(b)	60
Fla. Stat.	
§ 28.24(26).....	12
§ 28.246.....	10
§ 28.246(6).....	12
§ 28.246(5).....	12
§ 28.246(6).....	12
§ 28.37(3)(a)	12
§ 97.041(3).....	4
§ 98.0751.....	58, 61
§ 98.0751(2).....	1
§ 98.0751(2)(a)	6
§ 98.0751(2)(a)(5).....	8, 22
§ 98.0751(2)(a)(5)(c)	10
§ 98.0751(2)(a)(5)(e)(II).....	11, 31
§ 98.0751(2)(a)(5)(e)(III).....	11
§ 98.075(5).....	4, 5
§ 98.075(7).....	5
§ 98.075(7)(a)(3).....	5
§ 98.075(7)(a)(5).....	5
§ 104.011(3).....	11, 50
§ 142.01.....	12
§ 213.131.....	12, 13
§ 316.061(1).....	13
§ 318(8)(b)	11

§ 812.014(2)(c)(7).....	13
§ 893.135.....	10
§ 938.05.....	10, 13
§ 938.30(2).....	11
§ 938.30(6).....	10
§ 938.30(7).....	10
§ 938.30(8).....	10
§ 938.30(9).....	10
§ 945.31.....	12
§ 948.01.....	44
Tenn. Code § 40-14-312	35
Wis. Stat. § 814.29(1)(d).....	35
Fla. R.	
Exec. Clemency 4	4, 60
Exec. Clemency 9(A).....	4
Exec. Clemency 10(A).....	4

Other Authorities

Br. of Sentencing Project, <i>Hand v. Scott</i> , No. 18-11388, 2018 WL 3328534 (11th Cir. Jun. 28, 2018).....	59
Fla. State Senate Hearing (May 2, 2019), https://www.flsenate.gov/media/VideoPlayer?EventID=2443575804_ 2019051020&Redirect=true	61
Georgia Admin. Office of Courts, Policies and Fees for Court Reporting Services, https://ocp.georgiacourts.gov/board-of-court- reporting/policies-and-fees-for-court-reporting-services/	35
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , Brief for Appellees, 1965 WL 115351 (1965).....	19
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , Brief for Appellants, 1965 WL 130113 (1965).....	19
H.R. Staff Analysis, H.B. 1381, Reg. Sess. (Fla. 1998)	10

Kimia Pakdaman, Noncitizen Voting Rights in the United States, Berkley Pub. Pol’y J. 36-27 (Spring 2019), https://drive.google.com/file/d/10AWHc1wccLwsK8hC5D5tVIGomzq6d66p/view	20
NCSL’s The Canvass, Nat’l Conf. of State Leg. (March 2016), https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/the-canvass-march-2016.aspx	20
N.J. Courts, Estimated Costs for Transcripts, https://njcourts.gov/forms/12188_est_cost_transcript.pdf	35
Voter Registration Age Requirements by State, https://www.usa.gov/voter-registration-age-requirements	20
